statements”). In addition, on the Empire Closing Date, in accordance with the Ares Credit Agreement as described in Arko’s interim financial statements,
the Delayed Term Loan A in an amount of $63 million was provided to GPM, and was used for the payment of the balance of the Empire Closing
Consideration and is to be used by GPM to finance working capital, other payments related to the Acquisition, including payments on account of the
Empire Additional Consideration and the Empire Contingent Consideration, at GPM’s discretion.

The Acquisition was accounted for under the acquisition method of accounting in accordance with ASC Topic 805, Business Combinations. As the
acquirer for accounting purposes, GPM has estimated the fair value of Empire’s assets acquired and liabilities assumed and conformed the accounting
policies of Empire to its own accounting policies.

33

Table of Contents

ARKO CORP.
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

As of September 30, 2020
(Amounts in thousands of U.S. dollars, except per share data)

Haymaker
Acquisition

Corp. II
(Historical)

ARKO
Holdings

Ltd.
(Historical)

Empire
Petroleum
Partners,

LLC
(Historical)

Reverse
Recapitalization

Transaction
Adjustments

Acquisition
Transaction
Adjustments

Combined
Pro Forma

Assets
Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents  $ 227  $165,785  $ 15,010  $ 404,787  2a  $ 29,997  3a  $269,252
   (10,000) 2e
   (14,281) 2e, 2m
   (58,729) 2k
   (55,377) 2f
   (209,252) 2l
   100,000  2m
   (98,915) 2n

Restricted cash with respect to the
Arko’s bonds   —   648   —   —   —   648

Restricted cash   —   13,950   —   —   —   13,950
Trade receivables, net   —   21,376   36,492   —   (36,492) 3c   21,376
Inventory   —   146,164   15,067   —   (2,001) 3b   159,230
Prepaid income taxes   84   —   —   —   —   84
Other current assets   114   71,892   10,664   —   (4,173) 3b, 3c   78,497

Total current assets   425   419,815   77,233   58,233   (12,669)   543,037
Non-current assets:

Property and equipment, net   —   364,463   146,592   —   (14,135) 3d   496,920
Right-of-use assets under operating

leases   —   760,346   —   —   224,422  3e   984,768
Right-of-use assets under financing

leases, net   —   170,024   —   —   —   170,024
Goodwill   —   133,952   47,487   —   (14,210) 3f   167,229
Intangible assets, net   —   18,770   71,584   —   143,257  3g   233,611
Restricted investments   —   31,825   —   —   —   31,825
Non-current restricted cash with respect

to the Arko’s bonds   —   1,498   —   —   —   1,498
Non-current restricted cash   —   —   915   —   (915) 3c   —
Equity investment   —   3,345   —   —   —   3,345
Deferred tax assets   20   —   —   —   —   20
Investments and cash held in Trust

Account   405,030   —   —   (404,787) 2a   —   —
   (243) 2a

34

Table of Contents

Haymaker
Acquisition

Corp. II
(Historical)

ARKO
Holdings

Ltd.
(Historical)

Empire
Petroleum
Partners,

LLC
(Historical)

Reverse
Recapitalization

Transaction
Adjustments

Acquisition
Transaction
Adjustments

Combined
Pro Forma

Other non-current assets   —   14,934   20,866   (4,029) 2e   (20,866) 3c   9,810
   1,098  3b
   (2,193) 3h

Deferred financing costs, net   —   —   1,786   —   (1,786) 3h   —
Notes receivable, noncurrent   —   —   364   —   (364) 3c   —

Total assets  $ 405,475  $ 1,918,972  $ 366,827  $ (350,826)  $ 301,639  $ 2,642,087
Liabilities
Current liabilities:

Long-term debt, current portion   —   17,655   —   —   608  3h   18,263
Accounts payable   —   126,449   37,690   —   (37,690) 3c   126,449
Fuel taxes payable   —   —   8,648   —   (8,648) 3c   —
Contingent and future consideration   —   —   —   —   9,363  3k   9,363
Other current liabilities   3,320   85,131   13,560   (3,320) 2e   (13,560) 3c   89,689

   3,000  2e   2,558  3b   —
   (1,000) 2e

Operating leases, current portion   —   36,164   —   —   9,923  3e   46,087
Financing leases, current portion   —   7,254   —   —   —   7,254

Total current liabilities   3,320   272,653   59,898   (1,320)   (37,446)   297,105
Non-current liabilities:

Long-term debt, net   —   318,667   226,246   —   181,658  3h   726,571
Asset retirement obligation   —   37,683   —   —   16,013  3i   53,696
Operating leases   —   788,569   —   —   205,746  3e   994,315
Financing leases   —   197,964   —   —   —   197,964
Deferred tax liability   —   3,936   —   —   —   3,936
Other non-current liabilities   —   43,157   25,058   8,564  2j   (25,058) 3c   54,654

   2,933  3b
Contingent and future consideration   —   —   —   —   14,933  3k   14,933
Deferred underwriter compensation   15,000   —   —   (15,000) 2e   —   —

Total liabilities   18,320   1,662,629   311,202   (7,756)   358,779   2,343,174

35

Table of Contents

Haymaker
Acquisition

Corp. II
(Historical)

ARKO
Holdings

Ltd.
(Historical)

Empire
Petroleum
Partners,

LLC
(Historical)

Reverse
Recapitalization

Transaction
Adjustments

Acquisition
Transaction
Adjustments

Combined
Pro Forma

Commitments
Common stock subject to possible

redemption 37,736,854 shares at
redemption value as of September 30,
2020   382,155   —   —   (382,155) 2b   —   —

Series A Convertible Preferred stock,
$0.0001 par value; 1,000,000 shares
authorized   —   —   —   96,881  2m, 2e   —   96,881

Stockholder’s equity:
Stockholder’s equity   —   2,930   —   (2,930) 2h   —   —
Class A common stock, $0.0001 par value   —   —   —   13  2b, 2d, 2f, 2g, 2l   —   13
Class B convertible common stock, $0.0001

par value   1   —   —   (1) 2d   —   —
Members equity   —   —   55,625   —   (55,625) 3j   —
Additional paid-in capital   4,307   112,831   —   382,151  2b   —   217,560

   692  2c
   10,383  2e
   (22,574) 2e
   (10) 2g
   2,930  2h
   83,693  2i
   (58,729) 2k
   (8,564) 2j
   (55,377) 2f
   (209,250) 2l
   (24,923) 2n

Accumulated other comprehensive income   —   4,918   —   —   —   4,918
Non-controlling interest   —   157,900   —   (83,693) 2i   —   215

   (73,992) 2n
Retained earnings (accumulated deficit)   692   (22,236)   —   (692) 2c   (1,515) 3a   (21,005)

   (243) 2a
   3,320  2e

Total equity   5,000   256,343   55,625   (57,796)   (57,140)   202,032
Total liabilities and equity  $405,475  $1,918,972  $366,827  $ (350,826)  $ 301,639  $2,642,087

36

Table of Contents

ARKO CORP.
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

For the nine months ended September 30, 2020
(Amounts in thousands of U.S. dollars, except per share data)

Haymaker
Acquisition

Corp. II
(Historical)

ARKO
Holdings

Ltd.
(Historical)

Empire
Petroleum
Partners,

LLC
(Historical)

Reverse
Recapitalization

Transaction
Adjustments

Acquisition
Transaction
Adjustments

Combined
Pro Forma

Revenues:
Fuel revenue  $ —   $1,510,491  $1,105,626  $ —   $ (1,979) 5b  $2,614,138
Merchandise revenue   —   1,119,041   73,459   —   (1,236) 5b   1,191,264
Other revenues, net   —   44,701   9,361   —   1,216  5b   55,278

Total revenues   —   2,674,233   1,188,446   —   (1,999)   3,860,680
Operating expenses:

Fuel costs   —   1,279,067   1,017,230   —   (2,172) 5b   2,294,125
Merchandise costs   —   814,524   53,339   —   (658) 5b   867,205
Store operating expenses   —   386,633   7,047   —   47,696  5b   445,663

   —   4,287  5a
General and administrative   —   64,823   —   (387) 4b   18,399  5b   81,933

   —   115  5c
   —   (1,017) 5d

Selling, general and administrative
expenses   —   —   66,396   —   (66,396) 5b   —

Depreciation and amortization   —   50,056   24,905   —   735  5e   75,696
Operating costs and formation costs   4,157   —   —   (3,325) 4f   —   832

Total operating expenses   4,157   2,595,103   1,168,917   (3,712)   989   3,765,454
Other expenses (income), net   —   7,290   (3,716)   —   (65) 5b   3,509

Operating (loss) income   (4,157)   71,840   23,245   3,712   (2,923)   91,717
Interest and other financial income   2,176   980   —   (2,176) 4a   —   980
Interest and other financial expenses   —   (30,405)   (11,898)   —   (1,915) 5f   (44,572)

   —   (354) 5g
Unrealized gain (loss) on securities held in

Trust Account   (43)   —   —   43 4a   —   —

37

Table of Contents

Haymaker
Acquisition

Corp. II
(Historical)

ARKO
Holdings

Ltd.
(Historical)

Empire
Petroleum
Partners,

LLC
(Historical)

Reverse
Recapitalization

Transaction
Adjustments

Acquisition
Transaction
Adjustments

Combined
Pro Forma

(Loss) income before income taxes   (2,024)   42,415   11,347   1,579   (5,192)   48,125
Income tax (expense)

benefit   (282)   (5,171)   (115)   (4,396) 4d   1,439 5c   (8,525)
Loss from equity investment   —   (435)   —   —   —   (435)

Net (loss) income  $ (2,306)  $ 36,809  $ 11,232  $ (2,817)  $ (3,753)  $ 39,165
Less: Net income (loss) attributable

to non-controlling interests   —   15,682   —   (8,626) 4c   —   20
   (7,036) 4e

Net (loss) income attributable to
ARKO Corp.  $ (2,306)  $ 21,127  $ 11,232  $ 12,845 4a, 4b, 4c, 4d, 4e  $ (3,753)  $ 39,145

Weighted average shares
outstanding, basic   11,901,065   803,027,000   124,131,655

Weighted average shares
outstanding, diluted   11,901,065   803,027,000   124,745,655

Basic net (loss) income per common
share  $ (0.32)  $ 0.03   $ 0.27

Diluted net (loss) income per
common share  $ (0.32)  $ 0.03   $ 0.27

38

Table of Contents

ARKO CORP.
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

For the year ended December 31, 2019
(Amounts in thousands of U.S. dollars, except per share data)

Haymaker
Acquisition

Corp. II
(Historical)

ARKO
Holdings

Ltd.
(Historical)

Empire
Petroleum
Partners,

LLC
(Historical)

Reverse
Recapitalization

Transaction
Adjustments

Acquisition
Transaction
Adjustments

Combined
Pro Forma

Revenues:
Fuel revenue  $ —   $2,703,440  $2,213,385  $ —   $ (2,783) 5b  $4,914,042
Merchandise revenue   —   1,375,438   97,725   —   (1,563) 5b   1,471,600
Other revenues, net   —   49,812   12,907   —   1,682  5b   64,401

Total revenues   —   4,128,690   2,324,017   —   (2,664)   6,450,043
Operating expenses:

Fuel costs   —   2,482,472   2,107,366   —   (3,039) 5b   4,586,799
Merchandise costs   —   1,002,922   70,389   —   (353) 5b   1,072,958
Store operating expenses   —   506,524   8,222   —   66,568  5b   586,976

   —   5,662  5a
General and administrative   —   69,311   —   (516) 4b   27,029  5b   93,699

   —   178  5c
   —   (2,303) 5d

Selling, general and administrative
expenses   —   —   93,799   —   (93,799) 5b   —

Depreciation and amortization   —   62,404   30,980   —   3,206 5e   96,590
Operating costs and formation costs   568   —   —   —   —   568

Total operating expenses   568   4,123,633   2,310,756   (516)   3,149   6,437,590
Other expenses (income), net   —   3,733   (811)   —   1,515  5h   4,230

   (207) 5b
Operating (loss) income   (568)   1,324   14,072   516   (7,121)   8,223

Interest and other financial income   4,312   1,451   —   (4,312) 4a   —   1,451
Interest and other financial expenses   —   (43,263)   (19,049)   —   (5,425) 5f   (68,182)

   (445) 5g
Unrealized gain (loss) on securities held in

Trust Account   51   —   —   (51) 4a   —   —

39

Table of Contents

Haymaker
Acquisition

Corp. II
(Historical)

ARKO
Holdings

Ltd.
(Historical)

Empire
Petroleum
Partners,

LLC
(Historical)

Reverse
Recapitalization

Transaction
Adjustments

Acquisition
Transaction
Adjustments

Combined
Pro Forma

Income (loss) before income taxes   3,795   (40,488)   (4,977)   (3,847)   (12,991)   (58,508)
Income tax (expense) benefit   (797)   (6,167)   (178)   1,911  4d   3,491  5c   (1,740)
Loss from equity investment   —   (507)   —   —   —   (507)

Net income (loss)  $ 2,998  $ (47,162)  $ (5,155)  $ (1,936)  $ (9,500)  $ (60,755)
Less: Net (loss) income attributable to

non-controlling interests   —   (3,623)   —   12,206  4c   —   25
   (8,558) 4e

Net income (loss) attributable to
ARKO Corp.  $ 2,998  $ (43,539)  $ (5,155)  $ (5,584) 4a, 4b,4c, 4d, 4e  $ (9,500)  $ (60,780)

Weighted average shares outstanding,
basic   9,551,583   773,796,000   124,131,655

Weighted average shares outstanding,
diluted   9,551,583   773,796,000   124,131,655

Basic net (loss) income per common
share  $ (0.03)  $ (0.06)   $ (0.54)

Diluted net (loss) income per common
share  $ (0.03)  $ (0.06)   $ (0.54)

40

Table of Contents

 Note 1. Basis of Pro Forma Presentation

The historical consolidated financial statements have been adjusted in the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information to give effect to
the Transactions accounting adjustments, which consist of those necessary to account for the Acquisition.